

C.C. No. 341/19

CBI VS. Monish Malhotra & Anr.

16.10.2020

Matter has been taken up through video conferencing hosted by Sh. R. C. Verma, Reader of this Court pursuant to the directions received from the Hon'ble High Court vide Order Nos. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020 & 322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.08.2020 and in compliance of order bearing No. 417/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020.

Present: Sh. Om Prakash Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Monish Malhotra along with Sh. Deepak Bhadana, Advocate.

A-2 Manas Patra along with Sh. Ashish Garg, Advocate.

CFSL report has been submitted by the I. O. through email. Let the copy of the CFSL report be provided to the Ld. Counsel for accused persons on their email addresses.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that they have not received the CD of CDRs. In view of the submissions of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, IO is directed to provide the CD of CDRs to the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons on **28.10.2020**.

Ld. Counsel for A-1 who is also counsel for the applicant Radha Sharma submits that directions may be given to the CBI for releasing the articles to Radha Sharma on digital signed order dated 13.03.2020 as they could not obtain the certified copy of the order dated 13.03.2020 because of pandemic. Ld. PP has submitted that he has to check with IO if articles can be released on digital copy.

Heard. Due to the pandemic situation, CBI is directed to release the articles as per order dated 13.03.2020 to the applicant on the basis of the digital self attested copy of order dated 13.03.2020. In the meantime, Ahlmad is directed to get the case file scanned.

(AMIT KUMAR)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04,
RADC/ND/16.10.2020