

CNR NO. DLCT11-001389-2019
CBI No.341/2019
CBI V. MONISH MALHOTRA & ANR.

RC NO. DAI-2017-A-0030-DLI
CBI/ACB/ND
U/S 120B IPC r/w 7,8,13(2) r/w 13 (1) (d) of PC Act.

02.08.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
A1 Monish Malhotra & A2 Manas Patra are absent.
Sh. Ajit K. Singh, Sh. Deepak Bhadana and Sh.
Shrish Kohli, Ld. Counsel (s) for A1.
Sh. Ashish Garg, Ld. Counsel for A2.
MHC(M)/Constable Finneysam.

Ld. Counsel for A1 has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of A1 for today only, wherein it is mentioned that presently he is working in the Customs Department at IGI Airport and has been busy with an urgent customs official work. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the identity of A1 is not disputed, if any witness examined in his absence. Heard. **Keeping in view the submissions made in the application, exemption of A1 Monish Malhotra is allowed only for today.**

Ld. Counsel for A2 has filed an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of A2 for today only, wherein it is mentioned that A2 is not well as he is suffering from fever. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel that the identity of A2 is not disputed, if any witness examined in his absence. Heard. **Keeping in view the submissions made in the application, exemption of A2 Manas Patra is allowed only for today.**

Today the matter is fixed for further examination in chief of PW34 Inspector Shitanshu Sharma.

Ld. Senior PP for CBI seeks adjournment on the ground that the efforts for tracing out the mobile phones are still going on and time is sought by the MHC(M) for producing the said mobile phones on the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by Ld. Senior PP for CBI that PW34 Inspector Shitanshu Sharma is already informed not to appear for today due to want of case property.

Let PW34 Inspector Shitanshu Sharma be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Let LW44 Sh. R. K. Srivastava, Principal Scientific Officer, CFSL, New Delhi, whose name is added in the list of witnesses vide order dated 15.12.2021, be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

On request, be listed for PE on **03.09.2024**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
02.08.2024